

**WRIT APPEAL No.915 of 2025**

Indian Oil Corporation and others

...Appellants

Vs.

M/s. Vijaya Geetha Oil Company and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Appellants : Mr. S.V.S.S.Siva Ram

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : Mr. K Satyanarayana Murthy,
GP for Civil Supplies**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO****DATE : 21st August 2025****P C :**

List for consideration on 20.11.2025.

Operation of the order impugned shall remain stayed. Pendency of the present writ appeal shall not be an impediment to the learned single Judge to proceed and decide the issues raised in the writ petition.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ**R RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J**

Vjl