

**WRIT APPEAL NO: 915 of 2025**

Indian Oil Corporation and another

...Appellants

Vs.

M/s. Vijaya Geetha Oil Company and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Appellants : Mr. S.V.S.S.Siva Ram

Advocates for Respondents : Mr. K. Satyanarayana Murthy

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO****DATE : 12th March 2026****P C :**

Learned counsel for the parties agree that the matter be considered on its own merits by the learned single Judge seized of Writ Petition bearing No.20843 of 2025, and till such time as the same is considered and decided, the order, dated 21.08.2025, passed by this Court shall remain in operation.

This Writ Appeal is, accordingly, disposed of. No costs.

Consequently, connected miscellaneous applications, if any, shall stand closed.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ**R RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J**

kbs

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CHIEF JUSTICE
&
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.RAGHUNANDAN RAO**

W.A.No.915 of 2025

Dt: 12.03.2026

kbs